CONTRACT/GRANT NUMBER:

CONTRACT CEILING
EXPIRATION DATE
PROJECT NUMBER

PROJECT TITLE

AUDIT PERIOD
TYPE

Oor AUDIT

v e+ o= e

Wash:mgton . D. C

OFFICE OF AUDIT

AUDIT REPORT

}AGENCY’POR;INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMBNTQ

20523

THE PATHFINDER FUND

AlD/cod-1573 ‘Global) AlD/cpd-1870 (Glotal)

$£1,483,000

June 29, 1973
§32-17-580-L78
Resewrch on PFumily i

$11,0%5,000

Juls 31, 1973

932-11-%80-807
lonning  ftimulation of Family

Fam{ly Planning tvaluntion  Plannirg Services

Center

July 1, 1972-June 30, 1973 July 1, 1972-June 30, 1973

Final

Interin

AUDIT REPORT NO. 75-115

DATE: August 30, 1974



jmenustik
Rectangle


BJEC‘I"

Pathﬁndn— mnd - contrac: and gnn: audu npor:
75-115 1Infos SP/JAK/file, Arlusc.wsx..m Rt

M i  AG/AUD, Max Medley, Di' '~ POP for Dr| Kieffer's sig{'" o
LA e 250 .
g el DATE R DATE DATE DATE T
'SUBJECT: * The Pathf:i.nder Fund, C; ono ?/.//’/)95 : S ok
" Audit Report No. 75-11 | MSWIRED- o 7 NG REFLY NRCESSARy
' S sy
r/ ‘/(- Lv——-:-—-—-m'--—-——--r WS A Uk T g G e b e e e et e e 'm!v’-t&

Enclosed are feouwr copies of the sub_ject report: which contains Eive (5)
recommendations for action by your office and one (1) for your joint
action with the Project Officer in PHA/POP.

Pleagse advise this office, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the
report, of the action taken on the recommendations.

Enclosures: a/s

cc: CM/COD/PHA, Mr. Gerald P, Gold . ke y
/ / » a /2 /(,-(’\«'V‘*}vv({j J’//

.?

/:?,-,;17
ot /<'//~ A 4“7 V2

. ,f‘(. i) - J't""(”‘{ JA./f JI)"? /

i

e et //_ Lo / | el

-

el
. PRI ,. ('o'\-n-v‘\/ fr) ﬂ CS
Ny gt *

e (Lo S

L, R e e e e

v Lo .
of 0 A /(
S & P B
/ S S e/ 4
PHA/PCY

Offlae of Diroector

SEP 11 19/4
1] ‘ ]
Tt 12340000

A
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

9010:442




TABLE OF cmmu'rs

INTRODUCTION
SUMMARY
STATEMENT OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Contract/Grant Reimbursements

Subgrants - Agreement Provisions, Accounting and Audtclng
Disposition of Accountable Propercy

Payments for Travel

Financial Reporting

Overhead on Local Currency Crant

Evaluation

BACKGROUND AND SCOPE
EXHIBLTS

Exhibit A - Sumaary of Total Contract/Grant Costs and
Audit Adjustments

Exhibit B - Sumnary of Contract Costs and Audit Adjustzents
Contract No, ALD/csd=1373 (Global)

Exhibit C = Summary of Crant Costs and Audit Adjustments
Grant No, ALD/csd-1870 (Global)

Exhibit D = Overhead Rate Computation - Fiscal Year Ended
June 30, 197)

Exhibit E = Status of Funds as of June 30, 1973

Exhibit F - List ol Recommendations

Extibit ¢ - Distribution ot HReport

(- - B RV I SV

o

10

1

13

19

21
23




'AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
washington, D. C. 20523 '

REPORT ON REVIEW

or
MANAGEMENT AND PERFORMANCE
’ BY AID/W OF

THE PATHFINDER FUND
Grant No. AID/csd-1870
Contract No. AID/csd-1573

INTRODUCTION

The Pathfinder Fund is an intermediary through vhich A.I.D. supports
the expansion of family planning asctivitles and projects in the population area,
We reviewed Pathfinder's overall operation to determine If {t {s effectively
administering and accounting for A.I.D. resources,

SUMMARY

We audited the costs clalmed by the Pathfinder Fund (Contractor/
Grantee) under Grant MNo. AID/cud-1870 (interia audit) and Contract Ho. AID/csd-
1573 (final audit). We revieved records nnd {lles for the period from July 1,
1972 through June 30, 1973, at the Contractor/Grnntee's office in Chestnut Hill,
Massachusetts,

Costs clnimed by Pathfinder during the pericd revieved totnlled
$2,556,700.3L. We recommend dinsnllovance of contys totalling S$104,357.21, and
suspension of other costs uzounting to §2,23h,351.72 sub)ect to further action
by the Contranct/Grunt Officer. The balupce of $717,991.38 {a considered proper
under the terms ot the grant (szee Exhibit A).

Or the cousts claimed during the pricr audit pericds, those tatalling
$£99,841,32 nnd $25,798.1h arv recocmended ror dlsallowvance and suspension,
respectively (see Exaibit A).

In eddition we noted geveral prodlem arean:

~  Jubg 'ant ngreements cither 1id not provide cr
provisions wvere lnadequate Cor naintenance of
nceounting recorde, retarn of unused fundg,
penalitics and termination for unnatisfactory
or non-performancce, and rights to the (1.5,
Government for anudit.,

- Auditg of subgrantees were untimely and
incomplete.




- Pathfinder had not maintained property control
records nor had it reported accountable property
tO A.IID. *

- Overheed costs charged to the contract/grant
have been besed on estimated rather than actual
costs for direct payments made by A.1.D.

- In addition to paying maxizum allowable per
diem to its travelers, Pathfinder reimburses
them for the actual costs of laundry and meals.

- Little progress has been made by Pathfinder towards
the development of an adequate evaluation system.

-~ ProJect goals and purposes have not been stated in
writing for all pubgrants.

- Pathfinder's practice, based on precedent, of
charging home office overhead on an A.I.D. local
currency grant to A.I.D.'s U.S., dollar grant to
Patafinder has not been formalized by contract
nmendment .

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Contract/Grant Reimbursements

A.1.U, reimbursed Pathfinder $2,536,7C0.31 during the pericd
July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973, As a result of audit, conts of $1Ch 257,21
and $2,234,351.72 are recoomended for disellswvance nnd suspension, respectively,
Further, ol the conty claimed during prior eucit periods, $99,041,12 are
recommended for disallowance and 825,798,115 for suspenslion (nee Exhibit A).

RECOMMEMDAT N 20, ]

The Contract/ijrant OFf sar, CM/COU/PHA, and
the Iroject Jfr cer, FToirp, ohenald:

(a) divallow the queationed ~oety and obtain
a refund of 004,103,583

(D) resolve the Gocaptines of 32,000, 106,86
in clatrmad vate



1 ﬁngéhts - Agreement Provisions, Accounting, and Auditing

Agreement Provisions

] 1 .
: Of approximately 60 project files reviewed, there were no
subgrant agreements on file for seven projects. More important, subgrant
agreements did not include essential provisions: -

- to ensure the return of unused advance funds
upon completion or termination of the project

- to allow termination of a subgrant due to
unsatisfactory performance

- %Yo give A.I.D. or Comptroller General of the
United Gtates the right to audit

- to require subgrantees maintain and retain
adequate accounting records (five subgrant
agreements)

- to penalize subgrantees in the event of
non-performance

Accounting

The Grantee had no established system to ldentify and Clag delinquent

subgrantee financial reports on advance payments mude to them. As a resull, the
Grantee had not received financial reports on 42 advances totanlling $1£9,547.11.

Auditing

There were no IPA anudlt reports cn file for 32 of 57 subgrants
Lested,  Pathtinder's general policy i to esdlt subgrants In cxcesa of $5,000,
However, 22 of the 32 pubgrants without [PA regorts vere in excess of $5,000.

Program Operations Directors (PODs) at Pathfinder are responsible
for implementing subgrant audit policy but no {ndlcaticen of a coordinated control
mechanicm was found, As o resul®, Pathfinder (s considering n 100 percent reviev
of ity subgrants in order to {dentify thove in need of audit.

IPA mnudit reports recefved by Patiafinder and Pathfinder's audl
instructions to [PA's do not cover a detormination ne "o the propriety nnd
necegssity of expenditure:s and the adepiney of edninistrative sunageaent,

All subgrant costs claimed by Prehfinder during the current audit
perlod are suspended pending approprict~ esctlon Lo correet the deficienclies
listed nbove {see Fxhibits B and C).



" RECOMMENDATION NO. 2.

The Contract/Grant Officer, CM/COD/PHA,
should assure Pathfinder:

(a) enters into written agreements with

- each subgrantee which will protect

the interest of A.I.D., Pathfinder
and the subgrantee

(b) obtains financial reports for the
42 advances and institutes a system
to identify and flag delinquent
finanoial reports due from subgrantees

(c¢) has audtits made of A.I.D. financed
subgrante, and establishev controls
to assure future audits of wsubgrants
are made as required

(d) itosues revised guidelines to IFA's

which conform to the requiremanto of
the A.I.D. grant

Disposition of Accountable Property

We identified cquipment costs of $36,911.39 charged directly
to the contract ani grant by billings from the two nutcontractorn and
listings provided by Pathfinder. In the nbsence of property control records,
we could not verify the completenesns of the direct charges,

Under the terms of the agreerments title to the equirment vestg in
A.I.D. and A.T.D. i9 to {soue disposition {nstrictions vhen <Jork g cospleted,
Since Pathtinder had not reported asccountable property to A.1.D, nor obtained
cquipment listings from the two subcentractors, this yrovision of the expired
agreements had nct been fmplemented,

Pathtinder {ndicated the required eguipment listisgs would be
submitted to A,I.D, to obtain dispoasisinn {rnstructiors,

RECOMMENDATION N2, &

The comtraet Srant G ffeer, CM/CCI/PHA,
ghow! .t direot lathfiuler to:

(a) RKavtow the oopta olurged to Comtract
No, AID/cad-L828 ard Grant Ko, AID/car-
1870 in order to tdextify all gecount-
able ttems of cquiprent purarcaed.

,V-h-




(b) Report aZZ the accountabZe praperty :
. to A.I.D. in order that appropriate
dzsposztton actzan may be taken.

~ Payments for Travel

. ' In addition to reimbursing travellers the maximum per diem rates
allowed by the U.S. Government, Pathfinder reimbursed its travellers for the .
.Vactual costs of laurdry plus business meals. A.I.D. had previously considered
--business meals to bn a form of entertainment since the A.I.D. Project Officer
disapproved this type of cost as a budget line item. The procedure followed
by Pathfinder is not logical as it mixes actuel costs and a per diem allowvance.

RECOMMENDATION NO. 4

The Contract/Grant Officer, (M/COD/PHA,
should:

va) Direct Pathfirder to etther (L) estab-
liah iLts own travel reimburaemant pro-
ceduras based on per diem or cotual
costa or (2) if tt cheosan to follow
the Standardiized Goverrmant Truval
Regulations, apply them vithout
modifioation.

(b) Inatruct Pathfirder trat busiresa
meala are rot ratmiursecdla regardlosa
of the option chosen,

(¢) Inform Pathfivder thae arould option
(a)(!) ba ﬁr,ac?ed, tie g"'nndraﬂ/
rates shouwld be approved by C/C0D/PHA
prior to {rplimantation,

Pinancial Reporting

Pathtinder sutaitted, an o zonthly Yasty, "No-Pay" Standard @
103k (Public Voucher for Purchazos and Services Cthker than Pernonal) zz
A.T.D. Controller accounting for actual costs incurrnd during the reporsing
period. Those vouchers included not anly conts {ncurred tut also paymens
made by A.L.D. for coeamodities, related transporteting costa and travel in
excess currency countries, Often, those aniditizral ¢harges vere on an
estimated rather than an actual baris. The resulta vere twofold, (1) the
payments made directly by A.I.D. were duplicated on the A.1.D, Controller's
books and (2) where those costy were wdstimates, the gecond entry vas Inflated.




ctualfcosts for A 1.D. payments are reqnired for calculation
- nnual overhead’ rate applicable to the Pathfinder contract, determination

L ,he ,vethead allowable on the monthly financial reports, and camputation

f the final settlement upon contract/grant termination. : ,

 RECOMMENDATION NO. S

' The Contract/Crant Of ficer, CM/COD/PHA,
should direct Pathfinder to gegregate,
preferably as an exhibit or footnote,
A.I.D. direct payments in monthly
financial reporta to A.I.D. and tnoZude
only actual coste for such payments.

Overhead on Local Currency Grant

Grant No. AID/nesa-392 which expired on June 30, 1972, provided
that the Pathfinder home office overhead costs npplicutle to USAID (local
currency) Grant No. AID/386-1651 would be chargeable thereto. Follow~-on
Grant No. AID/csd-1870 which was subsequently succeeded by current Grant MNo.
AID/CM/pha-G-T3-15 did not provide for the continued application of overhead
allocable to USAID Grant No. AID/386-1651. Hovever, Pathfinder continued the
practice of charging 'his expense to the follow-on and current successor grants.

RECOMMENDATION 20, €&

Grant Offtcer, CM/CO0/PHA, wrmewd

Grant No, AID/CM/pha-G-73-15 to provide
that tha Pathfirder home of;ive ovarhead
coata applicable to USAID Grant No,
AID/386-1651 be chargad therato,

FEvaluation

Statement of Goals

The Pathfinder Director of Operation and Adzinistrntion stated
that certain projects have gonly vhich huve pot been reduced to writing.
It wao claimed that these goals vere not necesaarily krown bty the Project
Director in the f'ield although they were rnowvn to the Pathfinder ataff, As
a result, one of the criteria recessury to cevaluate a project or progran vas
not documented.




*,’,"Rscommmr.ran no. L7

. The Proaeat Qﬁftcer, PHA/POP Bhould
direct Pathfinder to state the gana of
every project in writing,

i Evaluatlon Reviews

e . 'The Operations Appraisal Staff of the Auditor General's Office
- (AG/OAS), in its report issued October 27, 1972, entitled "A Review of the
Relationshig Between the Pathfinder Fund and the Agency for International
‘Development under Crant No. AID/csd-1870," stated that evaluations are
inadequate, because they:

- are too subjective
- do not follov a systematic approach

~ reporting criteria as to content, coverage and
format has not dbeen developed

A subsequent report, dated Japnuary 8, 1973, by an evaluation team
engaged by Pathfinder stated that:

~ the development of specific evaluation plans
for each project were needed

- o philosophy and methodology for evaluation
should be developed

- usubsequent field tralining in this nethodology
should be instituted in order %o Improve
compatability between fleld reports and data
needed for the evaluntion process.

Policies and Procedures

Pathfinder does not have written policy or proceduren concerning the
in~house cvaluation of projects, nor {8 there & net of criterin for evaluating the
degree of success of & project or progrus, Further, the technical expertise
nceded to cevaluate fanily planning projects 18 lacking.

However, we vere advived that the AID/Washington YUvaluation Cfficer
for the Bureau for Population and Humanitarinrn Assintance {8 currently werking
with Pathfinder on evaluation matters; therefore no recormerndation is rmate,




'BACKGROUND AND SCOPE

' Contract No. AID/csd-1573 (June 30, 1967 - June 29, 1973)

B _ The contract was to establish a family planning evaluation center
- within the Pathfinier Fund to provide:

(a) Research to develop meens of fertility control
primarily through a series of discrete studies.

(b) Development of training and informational materials
for family planning workers summarizing latest
reseach findings for the LD worker and prepared
in the local larguage of such work 'o.

(c) Operational research to improve utilization of
family planning services in less developed countries
and Lo speed introduction of new nmethods and
techniques into such familiy planning programs.

(d) Up to five short term fellowships to further the
[urposes of the program at v vost of ppproximately
$2,000 each.

Grant No. AlD/csd-1870 (Jarmary 12, 1208 - July 3L, 1923)

The grant objJective {g to exten) fanmily planning {nformation and
services by helploag interested {ndividunls, organiszntions and {nstitutions,
which are not recelving sssistunce feom other sources, establish centers
for this purposs. The nosfstance {9 afmed a2t enadling thene centers, to
become sulticlently votabllished to ncquire zontinuing support from locel
private sources or from Inrge private nnd intersatinnal organizations or
governments,  Asalstance {2 provided to enndla tuese groups or individuals
to stimulate greater public interest and jarticipation {n family planning.

The veecond odblective of thias grant (s %o provide {nter{m pupport
for funily planning infornmation and services, upsn requent, to selected
focilities of o gquasi-governmen’ or aven government sature in countries
where the goverrnent Lo unable st pranens to nount official family planning
program o to provide such  nuniatence divectiy. The purpose {s to help
support famiiy planning servicss nlraady in speration or pianned and %o
cncourage the development nf goverrmant policies and prograzs by building
up centers of experience and derxorstrating sbifc receptivisy to the
extenslon of famlly glanning vervicesn,

Through June 30, 1973, Facnf!
i

der ond nade 196 sulgrants for
projects in L6 countries plus 23 mulll-cou

fics
CouUnLtTy nutgrants,



In. order to continue erfectiVe use of the broad experience and o

demonstrated competency of Pethfinder in the field of population/family

planning; A.I.D. awarded follow-on Grant No. AID/CM/pha-G-T3-15 which is

effective for the period June 30, 1973 through June 29, 197k, and provides

$“'675 ,000 - plus 4,570,200 monthly cycles of oral contraceptives having an
estimated cost %o A I.D. of not to exceed $700,000.

ff:séoEe;

:' ' We made a final audit of costs reimbursed Pathfinder under Contract

. No. AID/esd-1573 and an interim audit of cost reimbursements under Crant No.
~AID/csd-18T70. Both audits covered the period July 1, 1972 through June 30,

1973, and inclvded a review of pertinent records and procedures at The
Pathfinder Fund home office in Chestnut Hill, Massachusetis.

Our review was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and included such tests of the accounting records and related
supporting documentation as were considered necessary in the circumstances.
The review took into consideration the (u) propriety of the costs claimed
under the contract and grant, (b) adequacy of contractor/grantee's financial
and administrative performance, (c) adequacy of A.1.D.'s administration of
the grant and, (d) rccountability for subgrant tunds by individuals and/or
organizations overseas.




- ot -

THE PATHFIFNDER FUND

SIMZMARY CF TOTAL CONTRACT/GRANT.CCSTS AND AUDIT ADJU

STMENTS

July 2, 1672 through June 30, 1973
Auvdit Adjustments RN  i‘ ~ 7jf“

Contract/Grant XNc. Ccsts Clei=ed Disallowed Suspended Total ‘ YCosts Acge2t
Current Pericd: ; ‘:"‘sz‘f i
1/AID/csd=1573 $§ 20,15%.26 $ -0- $ 20,i9k.26 $ 20,194.26 = § -o-ﬁ,sﬁy
2/AID/csé-1870 2,53€,506.05 10%,357.2) 2,21k ,157.46  2,318,514.€7 - 217,901.38=7

Subtotel $2,558,700.31 $10%.357.21 $2,234,351.72  $2,338,708.93  $2;7;221;3§5
Prior Periods: |
1/AID/c=a-1573 ¢ 95,36%.80 $ 25,758.1% $& 121,122.9% $ -0-
2/AID/csd-1872 L .%76.52 -0- L, k76.52 0=

Subtotel 8Ly, 32 25,758.14 125,599.L6 =0=
CRAND TOTAL $205,198.53 $2,250,109.86 $2lh6h;308.32‘ $217!991;38¥

Represents & contract.

.—G

2 [ '.?‘ni-a.cgn"‘x L. N g
- I\H" T WY e A e d °. e -
é/
—/

See Exhibic B.
See Exhibic C.




. ‘ V TEE PATEFIXDER FUXD
S ‘ Co:-.'.n.c’ Bo. ALD/e=d4-i9T73 (Cicdel)
‘ R . SOMMARY . OF CONTRACT 00575 AND AUDIT ADJUSTHENTS
J.:lv 1, 1972 throwst June 30, 1873

ez rovised losts
ToEt Tatensl ~ e E Tote) Sraale Claiced :\C“‘ Lok
L E UL et — e R RN At -

5y - s - 3 - s - - -
= - - —-— - - !
- - - - - -
- - - - - -
- - - - - -
- ) ¢ I ~ - -t :
S R, RIS T B R L A RS LT ARG “
‘ PR ’ B T .
B SR L o I - - e — - i
B Tanent oo - - - - . -
weow : - o b N [ X T gy ot '
Iy A e ~ A S L 4 AN U3 BERR O | -
RN Soul Yo, SO S A s 25
' il RN E A g wam . e, R, ¢...,‘ - 3
‘S R4 L 5 LR P P TN N « ‘S} _Qﬂ.mb - -
K P W IS S et kS
—

LA e fl; .u_vﬂ T i Lo Tewv
LT 2y e Jernitment of

HLrEets with Talhiieler cetermine? Lo Mo

futconirect s

fomters Diselloved

: ‘ ‘ ‘ | P3N T $22,125.56%
L B Bco 2 39635005
S T | Tora $53,175.26

S sf Reprotents adluctmenty, se follova:

(1) Cost dtrailoweaces in A.1.D. Audlt Report Bo. Th-15% Yasee upoo sudits by EW.




1]
bt
n

]

EXPLARATCRY X

(2) Azmourt diselloved ir A.I.D. Audit Report Xo. 7L-15% vhich was never peid to the -

THE PATEFINDER FUND
Contract No. AID/csd-15T3 (Global)
SUMMARY OF CONTRACT COSTS AND AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS

July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973

{Continued)

subcortractor or reixzdursed by A.I.D.

(3) f\LJLb

Colendar

b/ Represests coot &

c/ Represests edlus

{1) Cost dfsallowarces iz R.I.D. Audit Report
{2) E=w dipallovences reisstaled s allowedle

ent of overkead based upern audited overheed rates, determined as follows:

Direct Saolaries Audited Alloweble
Clai=ed Disa)lowed Accesnted Cverheod Betes Overhead
131,181.55  $2,813.00 ¢ B,3£3.5% 51.00% $4,267.96
28,30£.1 5 688,00 22,708.1€6 20.90% L, TL€.00

Drerheed {818 801,52 less HEW Disallowvence of

Total

fsallovesces in A I.D, Audit Peport ¥o. TL-15L based upon audits by EEW
tz=ents, 23 follovs:

Torel

[#2

{a}80 013,

{n) 14 o650

2.56

Ko, T5-15% tased upon audits by HEW.
costs.,

(709 00) -
5, 592 56 ‘

§éé;ié§;§€?

‘$2h 075 co
:52,363 o )




]
[o2
W

.

THE PATHEFINDER FUKD ‘
Contract No. AID/csd-1573 (Global)
SUMMARY OF CONTRACT COSTS AND AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS

July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973

EXPLANATORY NOTES: (Contirued)

2/ Bepresents costs claized by Nev York Medicel Ccllege (NIMC), under subcontracts with Pathfinder, which have.
beer suspended pending lurther auvdit effort bty EEW: ‘

Stlcontract Arount
Xiz=mbers visallowed
%8-800-2 -8 5.226.7325
LB-80k-1 2,663.63

Direct Costs 10.079.lBE
Overhead L,369.58=
Total $22,339.12

a/ Work on this sudcontract toock place during the period Septerber 24, 1STC through May 31, 1972. VWhile EEW has established"
vdited overhesd rates through Calendar Year 197C, they kave rnot es ye. estublished sudited overkead rates for Calendar - .-
Tears 1971 through 1673, inclusive. Perding ectablishment of eudited retes for these three pericds, we have suspended all
overktead cests clalized by NYHC. S

|

33N

3/ Tnese costs have beer suspended pending am eudit by

3/ Reprecents Pathfinder’s overkhesd upplicedle to the direct costs disellowed in Hote 1/ ebove, as follows:

Subcontrect Ros.

LEE00-1 L8_B00-2 - 58-80k-1 Total
Disallcved Direct Costs (r) $22,125.56 $39,638.00 $21,712.00 $83,475.56
Aversge AvAited Overbeed RPate (B)  17.38% 16.123 16.12% .

{2urirg subcootract period)

Unallovable Overhead {A)x(B) $.1,999.62 $_6,389.65 $ 3,509.97  $11,880.2%




o
[
=
'

“TPLA& ATCRY NOTES: (Coztimued)

S/ Represents adlustments, &3 follows:

T FATHFINDER FUTWD
Contract Wo. AID/csd-15T73 (Global)
AMMARY OF CCNTRACT COSTS AKD AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS |

July 1, 1972 througk June 30, 1973

L/ Represents Pathfirnder overtezd appliceble to the cirec* costs suspernded in Note 2/ above, as follows:

Sudbeccniract Nes.

s8-202-2 4b-B0h-1 58-804-2 Total
Suspended Direct Coszts (R} £5,226.72 $2,6€63.63 $1%,L56.76 ‘$22,332.12
Average Audited Overheed Rate{B) 1€.12% 16.12% 15.865
{@uring subcoztract period)
Uzallovedle Cverhead {A)x(S) ¢ 8i2.s% $ %29.38 $ 2,147.09 $ 2,419.02

{a) Costs cletzmed for ODubcentrect No. k8-52%-2 with New York Medical College {HYMC) which are suspended pending — $14,753.3L
an audit Yy the cognizent o o

{») Costs claizmed for Sulgrest 5o. 2025 {Colcmbia &zl Coste Rica: Vasectcmy Users Satisfacticn Study) vhich
teve been suspended ;c"‘_° eppropriete acticn by Pathlimder to correct the deficiercies noted during
cur roviev regarding fimanciel reports and cudizs of sulgrents {zce Finding in the audit repert rnerrative);

£/ Represente Fathfirder cverhesd appliceble %o the dircet costs sucpended in Kote 5/ stove ($17,581.63 x 14.86% = $23612;63).



- ¢t -

\glanamgr Notes:

: 3

"1,

~to . refund of $3,.897.37 {n other dircet coste. The Uffice o" Audfv (AS/AUD) fp {13 Audit Report N¥o. T73-2084, dated Decembesr 11, 1972, conﬂmed ‘that

\Pase i ct L)

THE PATHFINDER FUKD
Craat No. AID/2sd-187C (Giobal)
Surm=ary of Grant Costs and Audit Adjustments
Julv 1, 1972 through June 3C, 1973

- Costs Accented June 30, 1972 Current Audit Period (July _'{_2 = June 301 19'{3)

T -

Cost_Category Per.:o.m'z‘:?:zz?o‘t miﬁﬁl-ea ;;_;_:i 2(1_:__:_:;; Mﬁen" — ‘ ‘,‘g:i’:"t:ed‘i B

Contraceptives 2,692,009.91 ¢ - $1,652,009.91 & - ¢ - $ - s -.-_ $ L

Subgrants 1,68%,961.8% - 1.68%,061.84  1,920,359.00  &7,855.522/ 1,872,503.48% 1,920,359.00 -

Other Dipect Costs 2715,505.06  3.897.3:  amGeT6s 28500601 56,050.20Y  55,197.608/  111,3M7.80  173,678.61

Aszinistrative Cocts 597,602.98 s7e.15 _ 567,023.63 _ 331,120.6k w0t omsus6.s8l 28600787  ukiaqr 6
Total 2%,250,079.79  $2,475.52 $4,215,603.27  $2,536,506.05 $104,357.21  $2,214,157.46 - $2,318,51L.67 $217,221.38‘§‘h“'.§63,§2!.‘

Pathfinder iz {23 letter “ated Gotoder 14, 1572, edvised A.I.D. that en aucdit of thelr field office in the Philippines covering the ‘?:lscal Yeu ‘endtd‘ :
June 30, 19T?, aisclosed that ome of thelr e=ployees had improperly used funds provided by Pathfinder/Boston, Further, as a resuit A.I.D. vas entit d

this sue was dur A.I.D. BDutl no 8CLLiOD VA3 EYEr takcr O Setile the ==3ter. AS & result, ve have disalloved the $3,5697.37 in this report plus the
applicadle overheed dased upcn the audited overhead rate for the FY ending June 30, 1972 of k.86 percent (83, 897 37 x 1k, 865 = $579.15). .

"y

Represents a pay=ent for {2les made Yy A.I.D. o5 bTehall of Peikrfincer. athfinder errcrecusly claimed this amount as their ovn cost

12 has been disalloved,

The Progrom Operations Directors (POD) at Pathfinder/Boston, ss vell as Pathfinder’s oversess represectatives, perfore work oa both A.I.D. project:
and Pathfinder's cvn projects. Ariicle I.B., Azend=ment No. 10 %c Crant Mo. AIDfcsd-1870 (signed Jure 30, 1571) states that "The Grantee ' shall
reizdursed for 2he ressonsdle, allocable and alloweble costs of services provided in (these) positions for purposes of carrying out the obJectives
of this grant®. Therefore, oz the tasis of thi=z, £.1.D, zhould be charged with only its fair share of the costs associated with these emplayees
Ve found tha% A.I.D. was &ztually bearing 10T percent of theole costs through June 3¢, 1973; rowvever, on July 1, 1973 Pathfinder re\'ised itt aceol
Tystem 30 that oll gsuch cocte vere charged to overdead, ‘ :



Explanstory Notes:

“ ¥ (cont.}
Utilizing total direst costz os the mllocetion dase, ve determined thet §56,150.20 charged to A.I.D. in the FY ending June 30, 1973 as pregram
support €ostz wms unmilowetle zince It was appiiceble o Fathfinder’s own prograzs. Computation of sdjustment, is as followvs:
Direct Coszta Charged o Pathfinder's Twr Prograss (ay $ h801267.§2 ‘
{FYE Juze 30, 1972}
Totsl Direct Coeta {(FYT June 37, 1873 {38} 32!’-!:1!7?0.62
' Direct Coztz of Mathfinder’'s Cwn Progre=s as a Percenlege
-t - » '
o -» Totel Tirect Custs (A} e {3) {c) 19.7%
L]
Total Iregres Support Costa Charged e ALILD {p} & ol IQ“G 5
{FYZ Cune 30, 1973}

Porsion of X
Pathficder's

frogre= "\.'v;cr'. Co=

Tve Pregre=s (T x D)
Mr. Caines Turner, Dircetor of Operaticn:
cherged ¢ and approved hy A.1.D.
costs to oveshaad, Bt that A.ILD.

with AL.D, through Jume 3C, 15730 Ve

. They only recall that thoze poalticne working 100Ff on ALI.D.

and Adminipiration, &4d not agree
the P.0.D.8 and Oversest roproscntatives 214 not work full time oo ALILD
Ne elsc commented tlat Tock

vonldsn s epprove (3. 2]
=c.ua-‘ Wy, Turner’s pesiticn wit

(Page 2 of )

TEEZ PATEFINDER FURD
Grant No. AID/csd-1870 (Glotal)
Sw=ary of Grent Costs snd Audit Adjustmeat
..'::ly 1, 1972 tirough Jure 30, 1973

$ 2611'50 20

the dizellevasce. He steted that A.I.D. has known all alons that
& but tnet 120 perceant of the costs associated vithithem vere:
ed A.I.D. zhet Pathfinder wanted to charge their program support
icvance violates & [irm understanding which Pathfinder hes hed:
1.D. officlals witk vhom the understanding wvas repcrtedly reachcd
¢ charged directly to A.1.D.

L4

4]

Qe an o

&
o

A

iz 1970, he
Fe adled %haz

e
a
|

P e 14 e
» 5

e
projocts vere to b



THEE PATEFINDER FUXD
Grazt No. AID/csd-1670 (Global)
Surzary of Grant Costs and Audit Adjustment

culy 2, 1072 through June 30, 1973

M tory Notes:

L4/  Represents sdjust=ent as follovs:

Trovisional overhead claized on the dizailoved costs !z Note 3, sbove

{$56,150.20 x 1L.B6%) $8,343.92
Adjustzent of cverhead cleized oz the allovadle direct costs boszed upen
| the sudited cverhead relc, &s follows: {7,992.43)
LCrent Ye. AID/csd-1870
A.L.D. pay=ent & L7.8s5.52
Allowvahie Direcs Costa 173,67E.61
Crart ¥o. ATD/3346-7 22,880,175
2al Utrect (ugtiz {A2 ALY ke dlBT
Augited Overterd Fate [154,13%) £3) T,
L v ]
{in exteza o provisional

ove—hw ~ie 1%, 808)

.

Addizional A=ournt Due Tuiifinder $ T.972.-3

{A} x {B)

$ _351:k9

Total

‘ mnc
(Psse 3 of h)




. Zj, Reprecents provisicnal overhead charges spp.icallc

-8t -

6/ Pazafizder/Soston

Explanatory Mctes:

2] Fepresente wll sulkgrant ¢oste clalzed for "-e
:L:pendec‘. pending appropriate acticn Tty Te
gubigrazts {cee Findirg No. 2 in the audit

-
cos% categeTy, ¢f the cxpenzes incurred.
ewdi therefore the r

izz Puilippizes ena

Total
Provigicoal Tvertesi Palte

Suspended Jvertos? Coaws (&) x (3]

nler

eceives & =enthly expeniitus

spcled Tosts c2nnet de auidl
Inlconesta Tleld cffices have

Grent ¥o. AID/esd-187C (Global)
Sw=ery ot Gract Costs and Audit Adjustment

Ty

JELY 2

*o he

tscel Year ended Jurme 30, 1573, except that portion which hns been disallowed.  These costs huvc been
Lo correct
marretivel).

reprt fre=

girest cogss wvhichk have btoeen suspended 87 follovs

{s)

-

cach regionel snd field representative stationed overseas vhich contains & surmary, by
Juppartisg Eocuzeszatiog, '.:c!' as bills, invoices arnd receipts,is retained by the overseas. rqrelentltiveu
el a8t the Prthiinlcer/E

teen suszrended e

 PETRITC
(Page b of 3)
THE PATHEFIXDER FUND

1972 tkrougk Juze 30, 1

tne deficiencies ncted during our reviev regardirg financial reports and :uditz [

ficsten office. The cost of Fatkfinder's twc biggest overseas opentiom. nlnely
irg £2 audivt by the ccgnizant ARG of the costs reported by these e opemtions

-

-
e

-




THE PATHFINDER FUND

Overhead Rate COmputatioﬂ

. Fiscal Year Fnded June 30, 1973

e - I Costs Claimed
Indirect~Ex enses And 'Accepted

'7Sa1aries and thea $ 297,7h4.46
- Benefits , 35,424.95
" Fees 16,335.12
- General Administration 25,691.76
Travel and Living 43,620.18
~ Commodities Other Than Contraceptives 12,578.21
- Purchased Services = 62,253.62
.-EQucation and Training ' , 7193.00
Total Indirect Expenses (A) & hzh'bbl.go

birect Expenses

Pathfinder's Own Programs $ 400,967.32
Contract No. AID/ced-15T3 17,581.63
Grant No. AID/csd-1870 2,205,385,41
Grant No. AID/386-1651 22,882,174

Total Direct Expenses (B) $2,726,817.10
Overhead Rate (A) « (B) 18.13%

- 19 -




THE PATHFINDER FUND \
N

Status of Contract and Grant Funds
As of June 30, 1973 o N

Contract No. AID/csd-1573
PIC/T's per SIR/FM
§1'k82|000.00

$11,055,000

Total
"Records
$1,483,000.00

Contrac‘/ Grant Ceili.g

T Azount Relmbursed:
$4,2L5,603.27

Costs Audited -
$1,2%5,293.81 .

Approved Prior Aucits
Approved Current audis
\ Subzotal $.,255,293.81 $1,245,293.61 $i, 563
S Audit Adjdusizments Applicehlie to:
‘ $ 121,122.9% $ 4,4k76.52
2,318,51k.67,

Prior Audit Period:s

2 Audit Period 20,19k .26
2,322,991.1

‘Currgn.
Sudtotal $ k3 317.2C
 $1,386,611.00 $6,786,585.84
- | 47,855.52

Total Reizbtursed
‘ ih.ZIIIRZO 11

A.1.D. Commodity Payments
$1,245,263.81

Tbtli Project Cost
‘ $ 237.106.12

“0qntraczlcrint Balance Rezmaining




THE PATHFINDER FUND

LIS OF AUDIT KECGMHENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION | PAGE

The Contract/Grant Officer, CM/COD/PHA, and ‘ 2

the Project Officer, PHA/POP, shouldt

(a) disallow the questioned costs and obtain
a refund of $204,198.53

(t) resolve the acceptance of $2,260,109.86
in claimed costs.

The Contract/Grant Officer, CM/COD/PHA, 4
should assure Pathfinder:

(a) enters into written agreements with
each subgrantee which will protect
the interest of A.1.D., Pathfinder
and the subgrantee

(b) obtains financial reports for the
42 advances and institutes a system
to identify and flag delinquent
financial reports due from subgrantces

(¢) has audits made of A.1,D, financed
subgrants, and establishes countrols
to assure futurc audits of subgrants
are made as required

(d) issues revised guidelines to 1PA's
which conform to the requirements of
the Asl.ide grant.

The Contract/Grant Oft icer, CH/COD/PHA, 4
should direct Pathfinder to:

(a) Review the costs charged to Contract
Nos ALD/csd=1573 and Crant No. AlD/csde
1870 in order to identify all account=
able items ¢l cquipment purchajed,




' THE PATHFINDER FUND

LIST OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
RECOMMENDATION

(b) Répo:t all the accountable property
to A.XeDe in order that appropriate
disposition action may be taken.

Tte Contract/Grant Officer, CM/COD/PHA,
should:

(a) Direct Pathfinder to either (l) estab-
lish its own travel reimbursement pro-
cedures based on per diem or actual
costs or (2) {f it chooses to follow
the Standardized Covernment Travel
Regulations, apply them without
modification,

(b, 1Instruct Pathfinder that business
meals are not reimburseable regardless
of the option chosen.

(c) 1Inform Pathfinder that should option
(a)(1l) be selected, the procedures/
rates should be approved by CM/COD/PHA
prior to implementation,

The Contract/Grant Offfcer, CM/COO/PHA,
stiould direct Pathfinder to segroegate,
preferably as an exhibic or footnote,
Aosl.b, direct paymants {n monthly
financial reportys to A.l.De and include
only actual costs for such payments.

Grant Offfcer, CH/COO/PHA, should amend
Grant Hoe ALD/CH/pha=G-73-15 to provide
that the Patht {nder home office overhead
costs applicable to USAID Grant Ko,
AID/386-1650 be charged thercto.

The Project Oflicer, PMA/POP, should
direct Pathttnder te state the gosls of
every project in wuxiting,




. THE PATHFINDER FUND

DISTRIBUTION OF THE AUDIT REPORT

t

Assistant Admihistfator, AA/PHA (1)

rsﬁpport Division, CM/SD/SUP (3)

Inspector General of'Fofeign Assistance/State (1)
Office of Financial Management, SER/FM/CSD (2)

Area Auditor General, EA (2)

- 23 -




